PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI405793

| | SUBMISSION TYPE: | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT |
|--|------------------|--|
| Assignor(s) hereby confirms the security interest. | | 10725921, 11244354, 11455274, and 11330398 from application numbers to patent numbers previously recorded on Reel 68126 Frame 833. |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| INMOBI PTE. LTD. | 07/25/2024 |
| INMOBI HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. | 07/25/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | MARS GROWTH CAPITAL PRE-UNICORN FUND, L.P. | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 10 Marina Boulevard #14-02 Marina | |
| City: | Singapore | |
| State/Country: | SINGAPORE | |
| Postal Code: | 018983 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10725921 |
| Patent Number: | 11244354 |
| Patent Number: | 11330398 |
| Patent Number: | 11455274 |
| Patent Number: | 9183002 |
| Patent Number: | 9311647 |
| Patent Number: | 9686277 |
| Patent Number: | 10185743 |
| Patent Number: | 10552419 |
| Patent Number: | 10063441 |
| Patent Number: | 9922010 |
| Patent Number: | 9860292 |
| Patent Number: | 10657458 |
| Patent Number: | 10262333 |
| Patent Number: | 10380266 |
| Patent Number: | 10447749 |
| Patent Number: | 10191848 |

PATENT REEL: 068309 FRAME: 0178

508687805 REEL: 0683

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10469351 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (800)494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

| 1 | | |
|---|----------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2461088 JD PAT CA | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew Hackett | |
| SIGNATURE: | Andrew Hackett | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/05/2024 | |

Total Attachments: 14

source=Filing Documents#page1.tiff source=Filing Documents#page2.tiff source=Filing Documents#page3.tiff source=Filing Documents#page4.tiff source=Filing Documents#page5.tiff source=Filing Documents#page6.tiff source=Filing Documents#page7.tiff source=Filing Documents#page8.tiff source=Filing Documents#page9.tiff source=Filing Documents#page10.tiff source=Filing Documents#page11.tiff

source=Filing Documents#page12.tiff source=Filing Documents#page13.tiff

source=Filing Documents#page14.tiff

508678906 07/30/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI395306

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| INMOBI PTE. LTD. | 07/25/2024 |
| INMOBI HOLDINGS PTE. LTD. | 07/25/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | MARS GROWTH CAPITAL PRE-UNICORN FUND, L.P. | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 10 Marina Boulevard #14-02 Marina | |
| City: | Singapore | |
| State/Country: | SINGAPORE | |
| Postal Code: | 018983 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10262333 |
| Patent Number: | 10380266 |
| Patent Number: | 10063441 |
| Patent Number: | 10469351 |
| Patent Number: | 9922010 |
| Patent Number: | 9860292 |
| Patent Number: | 10447749 |
| Patent Number: | 10657458 |
| Patent Number: | 10185743 |
| Patent Number: | 10552419 |
| Patent Number: | 9311647 |
| Patent Number: | 10191848 |
| Patent Number: | 9686277 |
| Patent Number: | 9183002 |
| Application Number: | 10725921 |
| Application Number: | 11244354 |
| Application Number: | 11455274 |
| Application Number: | 11330398 |
| | |

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (this "Agreement"), is executed as of this 30 day of July, 2024, by INMOBI PTE. LTD., a private company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of Singapore with company registration number 200811408G and registered address at 160 Robinson Road, #20-03, Singapore 068914 (the "Borrower") and INMOBI HOLDINGS PTE. LTD., a private company limited by shares incorporated under the laws of Singapore with company registration number 201211523R and registered address at 160 Robinson Road, #20-03, Singapore 068914 (collectively, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns, "Chargors" and together with the other subsidiaries of the Borrower, the "Loan Parties"), in favor of Mars Growth Capital Pre-Unicorn Fund, L.P., a limited partnership incorporated and registered under the laws of Singapore (in its capacity as lender and collateral agent for the Secured Parties, the "Collateral Agent").

RECITALS

- A. In connection herewith, the Borrower is entering into that certain Master Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2024, with the lenders party thereto, pursuant to which the lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations to the Borrower on the terms and conditions set forth therein (as it may be amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Master Agreement"), and each Chargor is entering into that certain Debenture, dated July 25, 2024, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as it may be amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Debenture"). It is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Master Agreement that the Chargor shall have entered into this Agreement in favor of the Lender. Terms defined in the Master Agreement or the Debenture and not otherwise defined herein have the same respective meanings when used herein.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Debenture, each Chargor has granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of such Chargor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Charged Property (as defined in the Debenture).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Debenture), agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. To secure the Secured Obligations, each Chargor has granted a first fixed charge to the Collateral Agent over all of such Chargor's right, title and interest

#98633392v12

in, to and under its Intellectual Property, as set forth in the Debenture (including as listed on the schedules hereto) (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Chargor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Agreement upon request by the Collateral Agent.
- 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Each Chargor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to (a) modify this Agreement with such Chargor's consent by supplementing the exhibits to this Agreement to include any Intellectual Property Collateral that such Chargor obtains subsequent to the date of this Agreement, and (b) file a duplicate original of this Agreement containing amended exhibits reflecting such new Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 4. <u>Loan Documents</u>. This Agreement has been entered into pursuant to and in conjunction with the Master Agreement and Debenture, which are hereby incorporated by reference. The provisions of the Master Agreement and Debenture shall supersede and control over any conflicting or inconsistent provision herein. The rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral are as provided by the Master Agreement and Debenture and related documents, and nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to limit or expand such rights and remedies.
- 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement. Each party hereto may execute this Agreement by electronic means and recognizes and accepts the use of electronic signatures and records by any other party in connection with the execution and storage hereof.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns as set forth in the Master Agreement and the Debenture.
- 7. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction, but with reference to Sections 5-1401 and 5-1402 of the New York General Obligations Law, which by its terms applies to this Agreement).

2

#98633392v12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

CHARGOR:

INMOBI PTE. LTD.

| EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED for and on behalf of INMOBI PTE. LTD. by: | S SAVERY |
|---|--------------------|
| Signature of director | |
| Name of director | NAVEEN TEWARI |
| Signature of witness | Aurarder |
| Name of witness | ROCHELLE FERNANDEZ |
| Address of witness | BANGALORE |
| 경기를 하여 경기를 보고 있다. 그런 그는 그리고 있다는 것 같다. 강기를 가게 되는 것이 하는 것이 되었다. 그런 그런 가지 않아요? 강기를 가게 되는 것이 하는 것이 되었다. | |
| | |
| Occupation of witness | SERVICE |

INMOBI HOLDINGS PTE. LTD.

| DEED for and | and DELIVERED as a) d on behalf of) DLDINGS PTE. LTD. | | |
|---------------------|--|------------|-----------|
| | Signature of director | ********** | |
| | Name of director | NAVEEN | TEWART |
| | Signature of witness | Lunar | <u> </u> |
| | Name of witness | ROCHELLE | FERNANDS2 |
| | Address of witness | BANGAL | ore |
| | | | |
| | Occupation of witness | BERVICE | |

MARS GROWTH PRE-UNICORN FUND, L.P., as Collateral Agent

| By: | |
|---------------------------|-------------------------|
| Name: Oshri Harari | |
| Title: Chief Operating Of | ficer & General Counsel |
| By:_ | Udi Gvirts |
| Name: Udi Gvirts | |

Title: Chief Finance & Investment Officer

#98633392v12

PATENT

Signature Certificate

Reference number: 3RLRA-M5IUU-TANDY-RG7BD

Signer Timestamp Signature

Oshri Harari

Email: oshri@liquidity-capital.com

 Sent:
 30 Jul 2024 12:20:09 UTC

 Viewed:
 30 Jul 2024 12:59:44 UTC

 Signed:
 30 Jul 2024 12:59:53 UTC

Recipient Verification:

✓ Email verified 30 Jul 2024 12:59:44 UTC

IP address: 185.59.126.14

Location: Tower Hamlets, United Kingdom

Udi Gvirts

Email: udi@liquidity-capital.com

 Sent:
 30 Jul 2024 12:20:09 UTC

 Viewed:
 30 Jul 2024 12:32:10 UTC

 Signed:
 30 Jul 2024 13:02:36 UTC

Recipient Verification:

✓ Email verified 30 Jul 2024 12:32:10 UTC

Udi Gvirts

IP address: 84.110.149.34 Location; Tel Aviv, Israel

Document completed by all parties on:

30 Jul 2024 13:02:36 UTC

Page 1 of 1



Signed with PandaDoc

PandaDoc is a document workflow and certified eSignature solution trusted by 50,000+ companies worldwide.



EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

| <u>Description</u> | Registration/ Application Number | Registration/ Application Date |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| None | | |

EXHIBIT B

Patents

| Description | A ==1:==4:==/ | A ==1:==4:==/ | Ctatas |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|-------------------|----------------|
| <u>Description</u> | Application/ | Application/ | <u>Status</u> |
| | Registration | Registration Date | |
| | Number | 16.04.0040 | |
| Linear Programming Approach for | 1,02,62,333 | 16-04-2019 | Granted |
| Querying a Trie Data Structure | | | |
| Method and System for Analyzing | 1,03,80,266 | 13-08-2019 | Granted |
| Data in a Database | | | |
| Method and System for Calculating | 1,00,63,441 | 28-08-2018 | Granted |
| Latency in a Data Flow | | | |
| Method and System for Calculating | 1,04,69,351 | 05-11-2019 | Granted |
| Latency | | | |
| in a Data Flow | | | |
| Method and System for | 99,22,010 | 20-03-2018 | Granted |
| Customization of | | | |
| Rich Media | | | |
| Method and System for Delivering | 98,60,292 | 02-01-2018 | Granted |
| Data to a Batch Consumer and a | | | |
| Streaming Consumer | | | |
| Method and System for Delivering | 1,04,47,749 | 15-10-2019 | Granted |
| Data to a Batch Consumer and a | | | |
| Streaming Consumer | | | |
| Method and System for Forecasting | 1,06,57,458 | 19-05-2020 | Granted |
| Method and System for Optimizing | 1,01,85,743 | 22-01-2019 | Granted |
| Reduce- Side Join Operation in Map- | | | |
| Reduce | | | |
| Framework | | | |
| Method and System for Performing an | 1,05,52,419 | 04-02-2020 | Granted |
| Operation Using Map Reduce | | | |
| Method and System for Providing a | 93,11,647 | 12-04-2016 | Granted |
| Widget Usable in Financial | , , | | |
| Transactions | | | |
| System and Method for Caching Time | 1,01,91,848 | 29-01-2019 | Granted |
| Series Data | , , , ,,- ,- | | |
| Unique Identification for An | 96,86,277 | 20-06-2017 | Granted |
| Information | ,,-, | | |
| Handling System | | | |
| System and Method for Caching Time | 1,07,25,921 | 28-07-2020 | Published |
| Series Data | 1,0,,20,,21 | 20 07 2020 | |
| System and Methods for Providing | 11244354 | 01/19/2022 | Published |
| Recommendations | 11211337 | 0111712022 | I donished |
| Recommendations | | 1 | |

| Method and System for Analyzing Data in a Database | 11455274 | 09-07-2022 | Published |
|---|----------|------------|-----------|
| Method and System for Determining a Suspect Data Source in a Location Based Services Network | 11330398 | 04/20/2022 | Published |
| Method And System For Providing A Widget For Displaying Multimedia Content | 9183002 | 11-10-2015 | Granted |
| Method and System for Forecasting | 10657458 | 04/29/2020 | Granted |

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

| <u>Description</u> | Application/ Registration Number | Application/ Registration Date | <u>Status</u> |
|--------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| INMOBI | 85501741/430 3739 | 19-03-2013 | Registered |
| INMOBI | 85503756/437 7235 | 30-07-2013 | Registered |
| WADOGO | 86519397/505 2272 | 04-10-2016 | Registered |
| MIIP | 86802036/540 4146 | 20-02-2018 | Registered |
| MIIPBOX | 86802046/540 4147 | 20-02-2018 | Registered |
| MIIP-IT | 86802051/540 4148 | 20-02-2018 | Registered |

#98633392v12

RECORDED: 08/05/2024